

No. 23-3787

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LOURDES MATSUMOTO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his capacity as the Attorney General
for the State of Idaho,

Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

No. 1:23-cv-00323-DKG
The Honorable Debora K. Grasham

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RAÚL R. LABRADOR

Attorney General

Idaho Office of the Attorney General

700 W. Jefferson St.

Suite 210

Boise, ID 83720

(208) 334-2400

josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov

james.craig@ag.idaho.gov

aaron.green@ag.idaho.gov

JOSHUA N. TURNER

Chief of Constitutional

Litigation and Policy

James E. M. Craig

Chief, Civil Litigation and

Constitutional Defense

Aaron M. Green

Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY	1
I. The Attorney General Has Eleventh Amendment Immunity.....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Response Confirms They Lack Article III Standing.....	5
A. Plaintiffs have not suffered an injury-in-fact.....	5
B. Any injuries Plaintiffs may suffer will not be redressed by the injunction.	8
III. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown An Entitlement To A Preliminary Injunction.....	10
A. Idaho Code § 18-623 does not violate the First Amendment.	11
B. Idaho Code § 18-623 is not unconstitutionally vague.....	18
C. The Other Injunction Factors Favor Granting a Stay.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 705 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. P.R. ex rel Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	24
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. St. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18, 22
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10, 21
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Idaho State Bar v. Smith</i> , 513 P.3d 1154 (Idaho 2022).....	7
<i>Ledezma-Cosino v. Sessions</i> , 857 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>LA All. for Hum. Rts. v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 14 F.4th 947 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Marquez-Reyes v Garland</i> , 36 F.4th 1195 (9th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	19
<i>Newman v. Lance</i> , 922 P.2d 395 (Idaho 1996).....	4

<i>O'Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 22
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	23
<i>Roulette v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Snoeck v. Brussa</i> , 153 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>S. Or. Barter Fair v. Jackson Cnty., Or.</i> , 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Spirit of Aloha Temple v. County of Maui</i> , 49 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 992 F.3d 916, 933 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Com'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1999)	5, 6, 7, 21
<i>United States v. Dhirgra</i> , 371 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2004)	12, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)	13, 15

<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 813 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	11
<i>United States v. Meredith</i> , 685 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 896 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	12, 19, 21, 22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 18-623.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-1510	8
Idaho Code § 18-4501	9
Idaho Code § 18-4506	9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	10
